



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

LINDA GARCIA,)	
Plaintiff – Respondent)	
)	
v.)	
)	Docket No. S-1-SC-40157
ALLSTATE FIRE AND CASUALTY)	Court of Appeals No. A-1-CA-38005
INSURANCE COMPANY)	
Defendant – Petitioner.)	

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

**PLAINTIFF – RESPONDENT’S
ANSWER BRIEF**

Mark S. Sweetman, Esq.
P.O. Box 397
Clovis, New Mexico 88102-0397
(575) 762-5400
(575) 762-5221 (fax)
sweetmanlaw@suddenlink.net
Attorney for Plaintiff- Respondent Linda Garcia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	4
Summary of Relevant Facts.....	5-8
Argument.....	8-31
ISSUE I: The Court of Appeals properly ordered reformation of the policy to include stacked uninsured motorist coverage because the policy was ambiguous whether it charged a single premium or multiple premiums	8
ISSUE I-A: The Court, in <i>Montano</i> , created a new requirement for insurers to obtain written rejections of stacking, replacing the former case-by-case analysis of anti-stacking clauses.	8-10
ISSUE 1-B1: The Court in <i>Montano</i> continued the requirement that to limit stacking in a multi-vehicle policy the policy has to unambiguously preclude stacking and clearly charge only a single premium.	10-17
ISSUE I-B-2 - Prospective application of the new requirement to obtain written rejections of stacking did not eliminate the requirement to stack coverages when multiple premiums are paid.....	17-19
ISSUE I-C The New Mexico Court of Appeals properly determined that the ambiguity analysis set forth in <i>Rodriguez</i> remains good law for evaluating insurance contracts when a question arises as to whether the amount charged represents a single premium for a single amount	

of coverage; and the Court of Appeals properly applied the law to the facts of this case..... 19- 21

ISSUE I-D – *Montano* struck a proper balance between the need to protect the reasonable expectations of insureds and freedom of contract in the context of auto insurance agreements 21-22

ISSUE II: New Mexico’s law recognizes the disparity in bargaining power between insurers and their insureds and has placed the onus on insurers to provide sufficient information to insureds to secure meaningful and knowing selection of insurance coverage..... 22-24

ISSUE II-A Allstate did not make a meaningful offer of uninsured motorist coverage. 24-27

ISSUE II-B – Allstate did not make a meaningful disclosure of costs of the various levels of coverage offered..... 24-27

ISSUE II-C - Allstate did not obtain a knowing and intelligent waiver from Linda Garcia because it failed to make meaningful offer of coverage or disclosure of the costs of the coverage offered..... 27-28

ISSUE II-D Allstate did not properly incorporate the rejection of coverage into the policy in a way that afforded Linda Garcia a fair opportunity to reconsider her selection of uninsured motorist coverage. 28-31

1
Conclusion.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Supreme Court:

<u>Jordan v. Allstate Insurance Company,</u> 2010-NMSC-051, 149 N.M. 162	16, 19, 21,23, 27, 29
<u>Lopez v. Foundation Reserve Insurance Company, Inc,</u> 1982-NMSC-034, 98 N.M. 166	9
<u>Montano v. Allstate Indemnity Company,</u> 2004-NMSC-020, 135 N.M. 681	8,9,10, 11,12, 13,18, 22, 24
<u>Rodriguez v. Windsor Insurance Company,</u> 1994-NMSC-075, 118 N.M. 127	9,13,14, 23, 29
<u>Ullman v. Safeway Ins. Co.,</u> 2023-NMSC-030, 539 P.3d 668	23, 25
<u>Whelan v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company,</u> 2014-NMSC-021, 329 P.3d 646	17

New Mexico Court of Appeals:

<u>Azar v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,</u> 2003-NMCA-062, 133 N.M. 669, 68 P.3d 909	22
<u>Hoover v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins., Co.,</u> No. 28,776, 2009 WL 6763997, (N.M. Ct. App Jan 7, 2009) (unpublished)	11, 12

U.S. Court of Appeals, 10th Circuit:

<u>Jaramillo v. Government Employees Insurance Company</u> 573 F. App'x 733 (10 th Circuit 2014)	12
